
 

 

Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 23rd April, 2015 at Overwyresdale Parish Hall, Strait Lane, 
Abbeystead, LA2 9BQ 
 

Schedule of events 
 

10am  Arrival (tea & coffee available at the parish hall) 
10.30am  Depart on minibus for project visits in local area 
12.30pm  Return to parish hall to meet Neil Kilgour, Grosvenor Estates 
1pm  Lunch 
2pm  AONB Joint Advisory Committee meeting 
4pm approx. Finish 

 
 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
 
1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies    

 Presentation from Martin Charlesworth on the work of 
the 'Friends of Bowland' 
 

 

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary 
Interests they may have to disclose to the meeting in 
relation to matters under consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 October 2014   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Minutes attached.  
 
4. Matters Arising    

 
5. Budget 2015/16 update   (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report attached.  
 
6. AONB Partner Updates    

 
7. Delivering the AONB Management Plan    

(a) AONB Unit report - presentation on headline 
achievements over the last six months   

(Pages 11 - 18) 

 Report attached. 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

(b) AONB Unit Business Plan 2015/16   (Pages 19 - 56) 

 Report attached. 
 

 
8. Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme Update   (Pages 57 - 60) 

 Report attached.  
 
9. Urgent Business    

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
10. Provisional Dates of Next Committee Meetings    

 Members are asked to consider the following 
provisional dates for future meetings of the Committee: 
 

• Thursday 16 October 2015 (Pendle) 
 

• Thursday 21 April 2016 (Wyre) 

 

 
 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services  

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

1 

 

 
 

 
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 24th April, 2014 at 1.30 pm in Bentham 
Town Hall 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles 
County Councillor Kevin Ellard 
Councillor Lin Barrington, Craven District Council 
Councillor Roger W Brooks, Wyre Borough Council 
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Elms, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Michael Helm, LAPTC 
David Kelly, Ramblers Association 
Graham Jones, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) (for early part of meeting) 
Geoff Morries, Friends of Bowland 
Councillor Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association 
Councillor Roger Sherlock, Lancaster City Council 
Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council 
Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum 
 
Officers 
 
Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Nick Osborne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
David Padley, Lancashire County Council 
Stephen Murphy, Natural England 
Jude Lane, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) 
Sandra Silk, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Tarja Wilson, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Graham Megson, North Yorkshire County Council 
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
 

Apologies 
 
Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council 
Helen Dix, Environment Agency 
James Lloyd, United Utilities plc 
County Councillor Richard Welch, North Yorkshire County Council 
Janet Sharp, Champion Bowland 
Barrie Tyrer, Bowland Experience Limited 
Martin Putsey, Preston City Council 
 
1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

 
The Chair, County Councillor Albert Atkinson, welcomed all to the meeting, round table 
introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 
It was reported to the Committee the sad news that former Committee member Robert 
Harrison had passed away.  The Committee asked that their condolences be passed on to 
Mr Harrison's family. 
 
The meeting began with an introduction to Bentham from the Chair of Bentham Town 
Council, Thomas Marshall, who briefly outlined the significance of Bentham (Higher and 
Lower) to the Forest of Bowland and surrounding areas. 
 
Hen Harriers 
 
Stephen Murphy from Natural England gave a presentation on Hen Harriers.  Stephen 
firstly talked about the history of Hen Harriers and explained that the species was lost from 
mainland Britain at the end of the 19th century.  Following the second World War the 
species was re-colonised into Britain, particularly in Northern England in the 1960's, up to 
25 pairs of Hen Harriers were in Britain in the 1970's and 1980's. 
 
A Hen Harriers recovery project was started in 2002, with the population down 22% in 
recent years.  There was a severe decline in numbers in 2009.  It is thought that human 
persecution is responsible for some of the decline. 
 
Efforts are being made to encourage Hen Harriers to breed in England, and specifically 
the Forest of Bowland, with a lot of the land within the Forest of Bowland having to 
potential to home a lot more pairs of Hen Harriers. 
 
Work is being done by northern Protected Landscapes Group, RSPB and Local Raptor 
Study Groups to assist with increasing the population of Hen Harriers.  A Northern 
England Raptors Forum has developed a Breeding Season Response Protocol to ensure 
all key stakeholders can respond quickly and effectively. 
 
Jude Lane (RSBP) also explained that, presently, there are a pair of Hen Harriers in the 
area and their nest is under 24hr surveillance / protection, it is hoped that they will be able 
to successfully breed. 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

The Committee noted the presentation and thanked Stephen and Jude for attending and 
providing such a detailed update regarding the Hen Harriers population. 
 
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests 

 
None 
 
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2014 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2014 be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 
4.  Matters arising 

 
None 
 
5.  Budget 2014/15 update 

 
Nick Osborne, Forest of Bowland AONB, provided a brief update on the 2014/15 Budget.  
It was noted that there are no changes to the Budget, but that the offer made from DEFRA 
of £208,143 which was reported to the previous Committee meeting had now been 
accepted. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the verbal update regarding the Budget for 2014/15 and 
that the offer from DEFRA had been accepted. 
 
6.  AONB partner updates 

 
A number of AONB Partners provided verbal updates regarding activities taking place in 
the Forest of Bowland.  A Walking Festival was planned in the Wyre.  An Outdoor 
Activities brochure was also being produced for the year.  It was also reported that Wyre 
Council are working in partnership with the Environment Agency to set up a Wyre River 
Catchment Partnership called 'Wyre Waters'. 
 
It was also reported that in North Yorkshire the Craven Local Biodiversity Steering Group 
is winding down, it willmove into the North Yorkshire and York Local Nature Partnership. 
 
7.  Delivering the AONB Management Plan 

 
AONB Report – Presentation on headline achievements over the last six months 
 
Sandra Silk, Forest of Bowland AONB, outlined all the projects as set out in the report 
(circulated).  This included Bowland Hay Time Project, Network for Nectar, Wolf Fell Peat 
Resoration and Public Access Improvements, Priority Peat and EU Life Bid, 
Undergrounding for Visual Amenity Programme, BowlandRevealed, the AONB 50th 
anniversary arts programme, Champion Bowland, Bowland Experience, Sustainable 
Tourism, Sustainable Development Fund, Stony Fold Farm Educational and Tramper 
Access, Festival Bowland 2014, Forest of Bowland AONB 50th Anniversary Launch, Real 
Ale Guide to Bowland, A Leap in the Park, Garstang / River Wyre Access for All Path and 
Monitoring promoted routes across Bowland. 

Page 3



 

 
 

 
The Committee were pleased to note the number of projects taking place, and thanked all 
who have contributed to the success of the projects. 
 
The AONB Unit Business Plan for 2014 – 2017 was also circulated to the Committee 
which provided an update on activity progress since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the update on headline achievements in the last six months 
 
8.  AONB Management Plan Review 

 
AONB Unit Management Plan 2014/19 
 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB, briefly explained that following approval of the 
final draft Forest of Bowland AONB Management Plan 2014/19 at the February 2014 
Committee meeting, that the Plan had been approved by Natural England on 21st March 
2014.  The final designed version of the Plan had now been completed and had been 
uploaded to the AONB website.  At the time of preparing the update for the Committee, 
three partner local authorities (Lancaster City Council, North Yorkshire County Council and 
Preston City Council) have formally adopted the Plan. 
 
It was reported that the remaining local authorities plan to consider the Plan for adoption 
during April / early May 2014.  Once notification is received from these partners of this 
adoption, the Plan will then be formally submitted to the Under-secretary of State for Defra 
with responsibility for AONBs Lord de Mauley. 
 
David Kelly, Rambers Association, asked if some stronger wording regarding footpath 
restoration on blanket bog moorland could be picked up in the next version of the Plan.  It 
was agreed that this section would be reviewed and if necessary updated. 
 
Resolved:  The Committee noted the update regarding the publication of the AONB Unit 
Management Plan for 2014/19. 
 
9.  Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme update 

 
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB, provided an update on the Pendle Hill 
Landscape Partnership Scheme bid toHeritage Lottery Fund.  It was reported that a 
number of discussions have been held with a variety of groups and organisations, a 
steering group has been set up and an advisory appointed to support the bid development 
process.  Meetings have also been held with Lancashire County Council's Outdoor 
Education Centre at Whitehough near Barley to discuss how we might work together to 
find some accommodation for an eventual project team.  Discussions are continuing with 
potential match funding opportunities, particularly RDPE/LEADER funds and Natural 
England's new agri-environment scheme which will both be launched early in 2015. 
 
The next steps are to continue to gather evidence of needs and issues, but also to begin 
to pull together project ideas which will begin to build up a programme of activity.  To this a 
number of consultation events will be held in the Pendle Hill area during June 2014 to 
which Committee members will receive an invitation.  A initial draft project proposal will be 
presented for consideration at the next JAC meeting in October 2014.   

Page 4



 

 
 

 
Resolved: That the update regarding the Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme – 
Heritage Lottery Fund bid be noted. 
 
10.  AONB 50th Anniversary update 

 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB, provided an update on the AONB's 50th 
Anniversary celebrations.  Various events have been arranged throughout the Forest of 
Bowland to celebrate the 50th Anniversary, this began with the launch event and will 
continue with various events, including picnic days, gala dinner, Champion Bowland 
events, attendance at agricultural shows and other events.  Members of the Committee 
were encouraged to attend events and promote them as appropriate. 
 
Resolved: That the update regarding the 50th Anniversary of the AONB be noted. 
 
11.  Urgent Business 

 
None 
 
12.  Dates of Next Meetings 

 
It was noted that the next meetings will be held on Thursday 9th October 2014 (Ribbley 
Valley venue TBC) and Thursday 23rd April 2015 (Lancaster District venue TBC). 
 
 
 
 Stuart Benson 

Principal Executive Support Officer  
  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



Forest Of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
AONB Budget 2015/16 update 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Issue for consideration 
 
This report presents the revised and updated budget for 2015/16.  
 
 
Budget update 2015/16 
 
The revised and updated budget at Appendix 'A' (column 5) takes accounts for the 
increase in salary costs due to local government pay increase agreed during 2014 
for FY2015/16.     
 
This allows £97,022 for the annual programme of projects to deliver the AONB 
Management Plan, including the Sustainable Development Fund.  SDF total pot will 
be £15,000. 
 
It remains important to emphasise that 'projects funding' will continue to be 
used as match-funding to attract additional income to the AONB Partnership to 
better deliver the AONB Management Plan. 
 
Decision to be taken 
 
The Committee is asked to note the revised AONB budget for 2015/16. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8



APPENDIX 'A'  AONB Budget   

 

  

  Estimated Revised   Estimated Revised 

  2014/15 2014/15   2015/16 2015/16 

  
(Out-turn 
Prices) 

(Out-turn 
Prices)   

(Out-turn 
Prices) 

(Out-turn 
Prices) 

(1)   (2) (3)   (4) (5) 

    £ £   £ £ 

Expenditure            

Core Costs            

  Salary, N.I. and Superannuation   172,932 162,513   156,523 159,612 

  Out-based premises   20,000 20,000   20,000 20,000 

  Travel and subsistence   8,900 8,900   8,900 8,900 

  Central, Departmental & Tech. Support   60,800 60,800   54,470 55,545 

  Core Activities   17,800 17,800   17,800 17,800 

             

  Sub total of Core Costs 
[...]
iscovery Sites 
The Forest of Bowland is a stargazer's paradise - one of England's darkest areas making it a great destination both by day 
and night!  During March we organised two workshops, attended by 20 Bowland Experience businesses – 'Star Tips for 
Profit', helping tourism businesses to gear up to provide an unforgettable dark sky experience for customers.  The 
workshops, held at Wyreside Lakes Fishery and Stirk House Hotel, were delivered by local astronomer Robert Ince 
who has also helped the Northumberland International Dark Sky Park develop their offering and was the resident 
astronomer at the Scottish Dark Sky Observatory for its early phases.  Working with Robert, the Forest of Bowland is 
currently applying for Dark Sky Discovery Site status for a number of sites across the AONB, so visitors can view the 
skies at their best!  Visit http://forestofbowland.com/Star-Gazing 

We'll keep you posted as things develop over the next few months! 

For further information contact hetty.byrne@lancashire.gov.uk  

Page 15



AONB Report to JAC: April 2015 

 

6 Forest of Bowland AONB

Museum of Lancashire – Forest of Bowland AONB 50th 

Anniversary Exhibition 
This year we are very pleased to be working with Lancashire County Museum Service to hold an exhibition at the 
Museum of Lancashire.   

The exhibition will help to extend the AONB's 50th anniversary celebrations and will run from 9th May until 26th July at 
the Stanley Street venue in Preston.  Featuring key Forest of Bowland information, details from the Bowland Scrapbook, 
fantastic images and a variety of interactive activities for children, the exhibition has something for the whole family and 
will be a great opportunity to reach a new audience. 

In addition, on Bank Holiday Monday (25th May), there will also be free, drop-in art workshops delivered as part of the 
Bowland Revealed Explore & Engage project. 

 

There will be a launch evening on Thursday 14th May, 4.30pm to 6.30pm – JAC members 
[...]

Page 16



AONB Report to JAC: April 2015                      

 

Forest of Bowland AONB 7 

A dynamic and effective AONB partnership 

Northern Upland Chain Local Nature Partnership (NUCLNP) 
 
The Principal AONB Officer, AONB JAC Chair CC Atkinson and committee member Michael Helm attended the 
Northern Upland Chain Local Nature Partnership board and forum meeting on Thursday 12th March 2015 in Greta 
Bridge, County Durham. 
 
The Principal AONB Officer presented to the board on recent work of the AONB Partnership and outlined where 
there were likely synergies between the Partnership and NUCLNP. 
 
Attendees at the Forum meeting were appraised of recent work of the NUCLNP, in particular: 
 
� Establishment of a High Nature Value Farming Group and Report (http://www.nuclnp.org.uk/themes-and-projects/) 

looking at the future of this type of low-intensity, environmentally sensitive farming with the likely decline in agri-
environment funding.  NUCLNP has asked if the Forest of Bowland AONB Partnership would like to be represented 
on this group.  The AONB Unit will be approaching several farmers involved in this type of farming to ask if they 
would be willing to act as an AONB representative on this group. 

� Valuing the Natural Capital of the NUCLNP area. This research aims to identify mechanisms to help attract more 
private and public investment in the natural environment.  The Principal AONB Officer is currently working with 
LNP members and Eftec consultants on this research.  A report on this work is likely to be complete later in autumn 
2015. 

 

For further information contact elliott.lorimer@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 

Undergrounding for Visual Amenity 
As part of the Undergrounding for Visual Amenity (UVA) programme, Electricity North West (ENWL) has been 
working with the Forest of Bowland AONB to identify visually intrusive sections of overhead lines for undergrounding. 
 
Two undergrounding schemes have recently been working towards completion: Deep Clough to Winder in Littledale 
and Laund Wood to Middle Lees, near Whitwell. 
 
In addition, ENWL have now announced future UVA funding allocations for AONBs and National Parks as part of their 
new business plan approved by OFGEM in the recent price review (RIIO-ED1).  The Forest of Bowland AONB has been 
allocated approximately £1.8m to fund undergrounding scheme between April 2015 and March 2023. 

 
 

Rural Development Programme for England – LEADER Local 

Action Groups 
Rural Development Programme for England has now been formally adopted by the European Commission. The 
Programme document is now available on GOV.UK - www.gov.uk/government/publications/rdpe-programme-

document-2014-to-2020.  

Defra has now formally announced which LEADER Local Action Groups have been successful and their total allocations 
for the 2014-2020 Programme.  The two LAGs principally covering the Forest of Bowland AONB are as follows: 

� North Lancashire and Bowland Local Action Group  £1.6m 

� Yorkshire Dales Local Action Group       £2.2m 

Page 17



AONB Report to JAC: April 2015 

 

8 Forest of Bowland AONB

The Forest of Bowland AONB will be represented on North Lancashire and Bowland Local Action Group executive by 
Elliott Lorimer, Principal AONB Officer and on Yorkshire Dales Local Action Group executive by Colin Price of 
Longbank Farm, Keasden representing the agricultural sector.   

More details on Local Action Group funding priorities and calls for projects will follow later in 2015. 

Page 18



AONB Unit Business Plan 2015-2018 

 

Draft April 2015 1 

 

 

AONB Unit

Draft April 2015

Agenda Item 7b

Page 19



AONB Unit Business Plan 2015-2018 

 

2 Draft April 2015

AONB Unit Business Plan 2015-2018 

 

Introduction 
 
The Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) is one of England’s finest landscapes and is 
internationally important for its heather moorland, blanket bog and rare birds. The special qualities of the area which 
contr
[...]
s Plan 2015-2018 

 

 with new actions and 

targets set 

 

Carbon reduction 

targets achieved 

(including move to new 

premises) 

 

with new actions and 

targets set 

 

Carbon reduction 

targets achieved 

(including move to new 

premises) 

 

with new actions and 

targets set 

 

Carbon reduction 

targets achieved 

(including move to new 

premises) 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

6



FOREST OF BOWLAND AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership 

 

Progress update 

The Project Steering Group (supported by the AONB Unit) is in the final 

stages of putting together the Stage 1 application to the Heritage Lottery Fund 

Landscape Partnership Scheme and plan to submit this before 1st June 2015.  

Recent milestones in the scheme's development include: 

• Agreement from Lancashire County Council to act as lead applicant 

and accountable body for Stage 1 application 

• Presentation of the bid to Lancashire County Councillors 'Bitesize 

Briefing' at County Hall 

• First meeting held of the Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Board 

• Chair of the Partnership Board appointed – Ralph Assheton, Downham 

Estate and Bowland Bio-energy 

The scheme is currently estimated to cost £2.4m and £1.8m grant will be 

requested from the Heritage Lottery Fund.  The remaining £600,000 will be 

raised from partners, including: the AONB Partnership, Defra's Countryside 

Stewardship grants, RDPE/LEADER funding, landfill tax funds, local 

businesses/private sector and others 

 

Summary details of all 15 projects are listed below for information: 

 

Project 1: Pendle Gatherings 

Our Gathering projects will consist of a series of arts commissions based 

around the proposed projects listed below. Each will aim to engage new 

audiences and build cohesion by creating performances, illustrated 

interpretation, interactive activity and inspiring art works that will leave a 

legacy for the entire programme. We will also organise annual gatherings
[...]
aining and volunteering 

opportunities for all 12 projects. 

 

Project 14: Interpretation 

Interpretation of the LP scheme will integrate all project activity together, 

helping to tell the story of Pendle Hill. The project will develop a 

communications plan and a marketing brand for the LP scheme based on the 

Sense of Place approach. Creativity and arts engagement from the Gathering 

projects will feature strongly alongside digital interpretation and social media 

to help with the promotion of the LP programme and taking us into the 2020s.  

 

Project 15: Evaluation 

This project will provide a framework for all delivery partners to monitor the 

activity and outputs of the above projects. It will also lead on the mid-term and 

end of programme evaluation by measuring the impact of activity, in terms of 

outcomes generated. 

 

Next steps 

Outline below are the next steps in preparation for application submission and 

if the bid is successful the early stages of the scheme development phase: 

 

Milestone Date 

Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership 

Board Meeting to approve final bid 

12th May 2015 

Submission of Stage 1 application to 

HLF 

28th May 2015 

HLF visit to Pendle Hill July/August 2015 

Decision from HLF on Stage 1 

application 

Late October / early November 2015 

Agree HLF Development Grant and 

appoint Development Officer 

November – December 2015 

Development Phase January 2015 – June 2016 

 

Decision to be taken 
 

The Committee is asked to note the report and offer comments.  
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 October 2014
	5 Budget 2015/16 update
	Appendix A

	7a AONB Unit report - presentation on headline achievements over the last six months
	7b AONB Unit Business Plan 2015/16
	8 Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015 at 2.00 pm at 
Overwyresdale Village Hall, Abbeystead

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Lancashire County Council

Committee Members

Councillor Lin Barrington, Craven District Council
Councillor Roger Sherlock, Lancaster City Council
Roger W Brooks
Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council
Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council
Michael Helm, LALC
Helen Dix, Environment Agency
Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum
David Kelly, Ramblers Association
Jeremy Duckworth, The Moorland Association

Officers

Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Sandra Silk, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Tarja Wilson, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit
Martin Putsey, Preston City Council
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council
David Porter

Apologies

County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles
County Councillor Kevin Ellard
County Councillor Richard Welch, North Yorkshire County Council



2

Councillor Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association
Graham Megson, North Yorkshire County Council
Phil Johnson, Ribble Valley Borough Council

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies

The Chair, County Councillor Albert Atkinson, welcomed all to the meeting. 
Round the table introductions were made and Jeremy Duckworth representing the 
Moorland Association was welcomed to the AONB Committee and the meeting.

Apologies for absence were noted as above.

Martin Charlesworth made a presentation on the work of the 'Friends of Bowland' and took 
questions from the Committee. He explained that the Friends of Bowland is a voluntary 
based group whose aim is to conserve and teach about the Bowland Landscape and its 
wildlife and flora. It was launched in October 2014 and currently has around 60 members.  
It is grant funded and carries out improvement works in the AONB, having one practical 
activity event each month.  

During the discussion that followed, the issue of the potential for test fracking in AONBs 
was raised and concerns expressed; Elliott advised that there had been a government 
policy change in December 2014 which meant there would be a ban on fracking in AONBs 
and National Parks.

The Committee noted the presentation and thanked Martin for attending and providing an 
informative account of the work of the Group.

The Committee was advised that Councillor Whaites had sadly passed away; Councillor 
Whaites was the Craven District Council elected representative for the Settle and 
Ribblebanks Ward and had formerly served on the AONB Committee.  The Committee 
express its sadness at the news and agreed that these be recorded in the minutes.  

Councillor Roger Brooks, Wyre Borough Council, announced with some regret that he 
would no longer be the Wyre Member representative for the Forest of Bowland AONB 
Committee; he had thoroughly enjoyed his time serving the AONB and advised that it had 
been one of the most enjoyable aspects of his role.
The Committee expressed its thanks for the dedication and commitment shown by 
Councillor Brooks during the years he had served on the Committee.
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council officer, wished to personally record her thanks, 
adding that she had appreciated Councillor Brook's great enthusiasm and support over the 
years.

Elliott Lorimer advised the Committee of changes to officer support in light of the 
reorganisation of Lancashire County Council (LCC).  Note was made of the departure of 
Stuart Benson, former clerk to the Committee, into a role outside of the Council; the 
Committee wished to send its thanks and best wishes for the future to Stuart and agreed 
that these be recorded in the minutes.

Elliott also advised that Nick Osborne, principal officer (LCC countryside service) who had 
served and supported the work of the AONB and its Joint Advisory Committee for many 



3

years, was taking voluntary redundancy and would be leaving the Council at the end of 
March 2016.  The Committee wished to send it's thanks to Nick for his dedication and 
support along with its very best wishes for the future and agreed that these be recorded in 
the minutes.

Elliott advised that Jackie Flynn would be taking over from Nick but was unfortunately 
unable to make the meeting.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary  Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 October 2014

The Committee noted that the minutes attached to the agenda were the wrong ones, for 
which an apology was made by the clerk.

Resolved:  That the correct minutes be made available to the Committee and that they be 
formally considered at the next meeting.

4.  Matters Arising

Owing to the oversight made in respect of the minutes, no matters were raised.

5.  Budget 2015/16 update

Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB, provided an update report on the revised 2015-
16 Budget.

The Committee was asked to note that the accounts as set out at Appendix 'A' take 
account of the increase in salary costs due to the local government pay increase agreed 
during 2014 for the financial year 2015/16.  This provided for £97,022 for the annual 
programme of projects to deliver the AONB Management Plan, which included the 
Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) total of £15,000.

The Committee was further asked to note that projects funding would continue to be used 
as match funding to attract additional income to the AONB Partnership to better deliver the 
AONB Management Plan.

Resolved: That the Committee note the revised AONB Budget for 2015/16. 

6.  AONB Partner Updates

Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council provided a verbal update to the Committee on 
activities taking place involving the Forest of Bowland. These included:

Garstang Walking Festival

Alison advised that the Garstang Walking Festival would run from the 9 to 17 May and was 
being coordinated by the 'Friends of the Garstang Walking Festival'.  The Festival helps to 



4

promote the Forest of Bowland and an invitation to attend was extended to the members 
of the Committee.

River Wye Catchment Project

A project event took place on 22 April.  The purpose of the project is to promote and 
monitor what is on the river and involves the control of invasive species such as 
Himalayan Balsam and Japanese Knotweed.  She advised of another event to take place 
at Springfield House in Scorton on 6 May as well as Volunteer Work Programme Days 
which will include spraying at the waterside.  Alison emphasised that links were being 
made with the Forest of Bowland AONB.  Taking a strategic approach, and working in 
partnership across Lancashire, means that there is a good chance of keeping invasive 
species at bay.

Ribble Life Partnership

This project, which is being partly funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund will deliver a range 
of projects through partnership and community development, to improve the condition, 
management and awareness of water environments within the Ribble Catchment for the 
benefit of all.  The project will include work in woodlands, wetland and fish passage 
projects.  The project invests in communities and people living in them by developing their 
skills through education.

David Kelly, Ramblers Association complimented the clean-up that was taking place on 
the riverbank between Garstang Millenium Green and Scorton along the existing Right of 
Way. He reported that prior to the clean-up, it had been muddy all year round and felt that 
it was a massive improvement.

Resolved: That the Committee note the AONB Partner update.

7.  Delivering the AONB Management Plan

 AONB Unit report - presentation on headline achievements over the last six 
months

Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB, outlined all the projects as set out in the report 
(circulated).  This included Bowland Hay Time Project, Networks for Nectar, Biodiversity 
projects including the Pennine Peat LIFE bid (news still awaited) and species recovery 
plans, Traditional Boundaries, Access Improvement Works, Champion Bowland & 
Bowland Experience, Bowland Scrapbook, Sustainable Development Fund, Bowland 
Revealed, Festival Bowland, Dark Sky Discovery Sites, Museum of Lancashire Forest of 
Bowland AONB 50th Anniverary, Northern Upland Chain Local Nature Partnership, 
Undergrounding for Visual Amenity and the Rural Development Programme for England – 
LEADER Local Action Groups.

She advised that the new 'mobile friendly' website had been launched in January.  The 
Website was now more interactive and allowed people to upload their photographs of 
Bowland onto the site, providing the AONB with a great portfolio of pictures. Local 



5

Businesses had also agreed to contribute to meeting the costs of printing promotional 
leaflets.

She also advised that the Interactive Management Plan had been simplified this year.  
Elliott Lorimer advised that copies of the Management Plan were available for committee 
members to take away following the meeting.

Resolved:  That the committee note the update on headline achievements over the last 
six months.

 AONB Unit Business Plan 2015/16

Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB, presented the report on the AONB Unit Business 
Plan for 2015/16 (circulated).  He referred members to the Plan and asked that if 
Committee Members had any questions that they emailed him following the meeting and 
he would respond to their queries individually.

Resolved:  That the Committee noted the AONB Unit Business Plan for 2015/16.

8.  Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme Update

Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB, presented the report providing an update on the 
Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Scheme.

The Project Steering Group (supported by the AONB Unit) was in the final stages of 
putting together the Stage 1 application to the Heritage Lottery Fund Landscape 
Partnership Scheme and plan to submit this before 1st June 2015. 
Recent milestones in the scheme's development include:

 Agreement from Lancashire County Council to act as lead applicant and 
accountable body for Stage 1 application

 Presentation of the bid to Lancashire County Councillors 'Bitesize Briefing' at 
County Hall

 First meeting held of the Pendle Hill Landscape Partnership Board
 Chair of the Partnership Board appointed – Ralph Assheton, Downham Estate and 

Bowland Bio-energy

The scheme is currently estimated to cost £2.4m and £1.8m grant will be requested from 
the Heritage Lottery Fund.  The remaining £600,000 will be raised from partners, including: 
the AONB Partnership, Defra's Countryside Stewardship grants, RDPE/LEADER funding, 
landfill tax funds, local businesses/private sector and others

Elliott referred the Committee to summary details of all 15 projects which were set out in 
the report, which all fall under one of three main themes – Environment, Economy and 
Everyone.

There was another board meeting due to take place on 12 May and it was expected that 
the draft bid would be made available for the Board to approve.
HLF were due to visit the AONB over the summer, with any decisions on the bid being 
expected in late October /early November.



6

Elliott advised that an update would be provided at the next meeting.

Resolved: That the Committee notes the report.

9.  Urgent Business

None.

10.  Provisional Dates of Next Committee Meetings

The Committee noted that the next two meetings would be held on Thursday 15 October 
2015 in Pendle and Thursday 21 April 2016 in Wyre.

Sharon Montgomerie
DemocraticServices

Lancashire County Council
County Hall
Preston


